date of initial recognition. It considers available reason-
able and supportive forwarding-looking information.

EXCEET GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 049

2.6 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
 PRINCIPLES

The implementation of the new standard IFRS 16
(“Leases”) led to changes in the accounting policy of the
Group and the financial statements had to be adjusted
accordingly. The Group has adopted IFRS 16 retro-
spectively from 1 January 2019, but has not restated
comparatives for 2018, as permitted under the specific
transitional provision in the standard. The reclassifica-
tions and adjustments arising from the new leasing

rules are therefore recognized in the opening balance
sheet on 1 January 2019. The following table shows the
adjustments recognized for each individual line item.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included; therefore the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers
provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail
below.

BALANCE SHEET (extract)
(in EUR 1,000)

 originally
presented

 1 January 2019
 Adjustment

IFRS 16
 adjusted

 1 January 2019

 ASSETS

 Non-current assets

 Tangible assets 9,295 (2,060) 7,235

 Right-of-use assets 0 3,659 3,659

 Total non-current assets 20,737 1,599 22,336

 Total assets 144,223 1,599 145,822

 EQUITY

 Reserves 131,168 (118) 131,050

 Equity attributable to Shareholders of the parent company 131,480 (118) 131,362

 LIABILITIES

 Non-current liabilities

 Lease liabilities 0 1,434 1,434

 Deferred tax liabilitites 526 (46) 480

 Total current liabilities 6,721 1,388 8,109

 Current liabilities

 Lease liabilities 0 329 329

 Total non-current liabilitites 6,022 329 6,351

 Total liabilities 12,743 1,717 14,460

 Total equity and liabilities 144,223 1,599 145,822

EXCEET GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 050

IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 16 (“LEASES”)

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognized lease li-
abilities in relation to leases which had previously been
classified as “operating leases” according to IAS 17
“Leases”. These liabilities were measured at the present
value of the remaining lease payments, discounted
using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1
January 2019: 1.1% for the Swiss entities and 6.0% for
the German and Luxembourg entities.

For leases previously classified as finance leases the
Group recognized the carrying amount of the lease asset